

NO. 61980-2-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

In re the Personal Restraint of

JOHN A. WHITAKER,

Petitioner,

2009 DEC 14 AM 11:18
CLERK OF COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. THE PETITIONER IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL. 2

 B. THE PETITIONER MUST SHOW HE WAS ACTUALLY AND SUBSTANTIALLY PREJUDICED WHEN THE COURT ORDERED A BRIEF TEMPORARY COURTROOM CLOSURE DURING PORTIONS OF INDIVIDUAL VOIR DIRE. THE PETITIONER HAS NOT MET HIS BURDEN OF PROOF. 7

IV. CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

In re Orange, 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004) 8, 10
In re St. Pierre, 118 Wn.2d 321, 823 P.2d 492 (1992) 7, 8
State v. Bone-Club, 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995) 2, 8
State v. Momah, ___ Wn. 2d ___. 217 P.3d 321 (2009) 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7,
9, 10
State v. Strobe, ___ Wn. 2d ___, 217 P.3d 310 (2009)..... 1, 6, 9
State v. Zakel, 61 Wn. App. 805, 812 P.2d 512 (1991) affirmed, 119
Wn.2d 563, 834 P.2d 1046 (1992) 6

FEDERAL CASES

Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39, 104 S.Ct. 2210, 81 L.E.d.2d 31
(1984)..... 10

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, §22 2

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 7.36.130..... 10
